FREFATE

L. Thws pirts catalog is she Lust edition ¢ ¥ ANMAR Sups-Min Backlsie, Scoppy BOS

2. Pans catalog listory

¥ TTAT T RIrik

e —— —

Wimmar sifivon :|.'E||I'|'|-l|'

i $131 10-91773

TrTe23-307 T

CEEBRILAU LY

anmar chircon] gy

U 10 (%L

BTTO0- 0%
- R B e

—— Barts caralng Mo Pubiished Femarks |
Firs1 edition (LY IR 0] Tum.. 1950 Eorap old edinion
Lasr eabidion GOGh (2631 Hm'_.ll!ﬂ-: _J_ _ .,_- T
5. Mozl MName o L o
SECTIOM Cowme Muode| Manusaniuzel Ii Michene Mo,
[Ah B2 G GREEM) k-1 e I oozl -4y
i tH) BO3F (FINK] Wi —- QLG CHt5CHY — (MG 10
(C) EDSY (YELLI"W! QLT UOEIE— 145G
1 1A} A 200 -DEZH Hi'd - B 2054 -- 438 L&
d. Painced Colior
anl:d;-nlnr Painl vewle 1% £ Spnn cinle
"l’a;mm camerald green 1331 1'25-9]?64_ SINE 0 ANTE |

[ Y AMIKAr Wanm oroy TEHE - ARSHHES

; Yarun ar rivd - 'I‘GH_.'JLHIT[H]{H

. Your undecalanding i asked tha Pas. catalng s nol aiechiicak dsta naneal seting forh swch 25 moanlenance senscing

procedures. this Pars citaloe i wsmg simph el sfiustratien & the contents of this Pars cata ; og mig be aliened sobioa

FHOICH 1LicE.

Be sure L 052 Yonmor gemine  Larts io youn mamieances serviceig of Yamnhar product



SPECIFICATIOGNS

Hama | YANMAR CRAWLER BACHHOE
|
rndde, | BO3
2 :Mndn::l I a1 Z0RDZE
ul i Tvqe Werlical d4-cylindsr air -coaled gasaline ({HY)
o Tranzport englh m 2010
% Transport & dth | o L
x ~ .
Transport height l mm T30
| aid. bucks! capatty m b oon?
[ St Bagkel width {Dutside) mm 250
Max. digong depth mT 1010
Max. cutting haight mn 1200
PAas. Aump heght mm [Z20
Max. reach al ground bevel | i 1920
Boor 3wy angle | degree Laft70 « AightT
Max. digging force ¥gf 350
|
' Travel spaed L 1.4
Gradab.ity degres |' 25
i
Lverage grecnd prezsure kg f/ e || n173
rack ahoe widhng Sid, mm ,
Track al dtn{Std.) i 50
g | Whdthheaht o, | SO0 < 160
m’“ |
Capacity mL 0.01%
Rachmie mass hg 1| 150




WA (1) o v v o oo« ERAG
PICTURESOUE INDEX{1) + + - MAIN PARTS

| FiR | - &E Fle10--
LﬂimELFm'] 3 EI"IIILETI%L E[!J?F‘ll uru
EE%E Figld
TLIRM | s Eug PEEII;T 0
. aibe-mid Fig 74 —
Bk’ CONTAOL VALVE
mi- & Lxdat Figl5 5
COVER & BOWMET

1?11.1 XTI Fiu.%_’I |
MCCELERATOR & ELECTRIC PAAT

l-‘ IR Fini:.E? --E';'"‘“|
HYD. ML FIFING

1-LAvF Fig 1F
Z00M CLINDER
BION CYLINDER

T-0 & T8 Fig. 31
BocH 4 ARM

T-rxue8 Fig, 1H \.
Huw CYLINDER

dvserarr & Ivivid T

EMGINE MDUMT & EMGIKE Jl.tjll.iissnﬂ'r
713 a £} Fig 5

{NUFFLER B [HACT 2
Y2v7 X T Fap ld f

4 4 .'"l
- /|
wr A af Fap /(l ; /
mﬁ i
-1.1:-5*&!.-;-;" Fli: el ! / ‘HYR QIL PRF 5 F EHMT |
|5l|m CL A NOER | i {
L

v-fuhef Flg. { TER#E Fig 23
ELAEHC;LIHFE%] {(HYD, ENIL TAME

W’fﬁ f

HRASY-xY Fig
L@Enilﬁ-i_m

F#0 B F Q4 Fin:..f,.|
FUEL TANK K FLEL L|ME

TiFL biade-] ig,
ICLER, TRACE FOLLER & CRAMLER

BI3



B

WEX (2) » =« » oo < HEFRRE
PICTURESOUE {NDEX{2)« » + HYDRAULIC SECTION

| Rp—}

#7799 Fleld
L FUWF X PINF am

20 B
Hi0, Ol

axkn-mrkY Fap. 24 - 24
COMTROL WALYWE

[BEEE S 27

X e Fig N
SEIRG GHL INDER

7-Li0y¥ Fig 1B
AAL CYL IMPER

.
T-tpnsf Fip,]
Eooed CrLINDE

e 28 Fig, X
BUCKET CYLIN

TL-rrazF Fig.
ELABE 1YL 1 HRE




B3

I

ELECTR™C STAFT.Hj

& BELGI. SR 1M

—n

= HETF F
EAF1ERT (M=o

ic & &

WIRING D|AGRAM

¥ wiaaf i
PERIT IO DL

[ ]

T

[] PR W S
SaRn I

Fr—=+<sadil-
[HE.CA0 L

. oo | o e

: Green (H)

- Blach (M)

- hed [

 ihlle ()

- itk - ot W AY]
: Browm 3]

Fr—daqn
CHACUIL

L¥aL—ir
SEALN
:
Ezx=—a Hiayr)
] UL B IR
a Crl—i |1 [ =
Lol
i B
2 L= 2

Ty — LAl
FEEU MLRP




[ nfo]

PcNo=Y00K2631
PcName=B03( »2 ¥{?) ( B4451)
JpnUse=1
JpnSecl=EG«@
JpnSec2=fofbfNfzl|
JpnSec3=B

JpnPref ace=1

EngUse=1
EngSec1=CONSTRUCTI ON
EngSec2=EXCAVATOR ( B)
EngSec3=B

EngPr ef ace=1



2A, 1,,772155- 03100, , "LABEL SET(GREEN. PINK", 1,1, ,,,,, sy

2A-1,1,,772155- 03101, , "LABEL SET(GREEN",1,,,,,,S,,, M1478,,,,,,,,

2B, 1,, 772155- 03120, , "LABEL SET, BO3.Y',,,1,,,,W,,,,,,MO0646,,,,
2B-1,1,,772155-03121, , "LABEL SET (YELLOW",,,1,,,,S,,,,,,, M1478,,,,

3A, 2,,172155-03120, , "LABEL, BO3",1,1,,,,,, ' 11111,

3B, 2,,172155-03330,, "LABEL, BO3(L)",,,1,,,, vsssssrrrs
4,2,,172155-03130,,"LABEL, GREASING', 1,1,1,,,,,,,,:s:1,
5,2,,172155-03140, , "LABEL, CAUTION', 1,1, 1 R R

5-1,2,,172155- 03141, , "LABEL C, CAUTION',1,1,1,,,,Q ,,M1037,,M1037,, M1037,,,,
6, 2,,172155- 03150, , "LABEL, FUEL COCK", 1, ,1, Sy

7,2,,172155- 03160, , " LABEL, GREASE-SWNG R N
8,2,,172155-03170,, "LABEL, GREASING',1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,:,+,
9,2,,172131-03180, , "LABEL, KEY SWTCH', 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,, .4+,

10, 2,,172141- 03181, , "LABEL, RESERVER( C) L L L
11,2,,172155-03180, ,"LABEL, ENGNE O L", 1,1, 1, ,,,,ssssrrrrirs

12,2,,172155- 03190, , "LABEL, TURN-COOX", 1,1, 1,,,,,, ., 414+,

13, 2,,172155- 03200, , "LABEL, OPERATION',1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,:::.+,

13-1, 2,,172155- 03450, , "LABEL, OPERATION',1,1,1,,,,S,,, M)1478,, MD1478, , M1478, , ,,

14A 2, ,172155- 03210, , "LABEL, BOOM',1,1,,,,,,,
14B, 2,,172155- 03350, , "LABEL, BOOM Y.L)",,,1,,
15A, 2,,172155- 03220, , "LABEL, BOOMR', 1,1, ,,,,
15B, 2, , 172155- 03360, , "LABEL, BOOMY.R",,,1,,
16, 2,,172155- 03230, , "LABEL, YANMAR 280",1, 1, 1,
17A, 2,,172155-03240,,"LABEL, BO3 R',1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,
17B, 2,,172155- 03340, , "LABEL, BO3(R",,.1,,,,,,,,,,,
18, 2,,172155- 03310, , "LABEL, A LING',1,1,1,,,,,,.,,.,

19A, 2,,172155- 03250, , "LABEL, STRIPE (-1)",1,1,1,,,
20A, 2,,172155- 03110, , "LABEL, SPACI FICATION', 1,1, 1,
21A, 2,,172155-03280,, "LABEL, STRIPE (R1)",1, 1,1, ,,,,,,'syssss>
22,2,,172141- 03350, , "LABEL, QUICK(O",1,1,1,,,,Z, ,,M1478,, M1478, , M1478, , ,,
23, 2,,160690- 07060, , "LABEL, CAUTION',1,1,1,,,,,, . s:1:+,

24,2,,172155- 03260, , "LABEL, STRIPE (L2)",1, 1,1, ,,,,,,:sysss>

25, 2,,172155- 03270, , "LABEL, STRIPE (-3)",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,
26, 2,,172155- 03290, , "LABEL, STRIPE (R2)",1, 1,1, ,,,,,,'srsss>
27,2,,172155- 03300, , "LABEL, STRIPE (R3)",1,1,1,,,,,,,,, .

28, 2,,172155-03370,, LABEL, 1,1,1,,,,W,, I\/DlOS?, , I\/DlO37 I\/DlOS?, Vs
29,2,,172155-03380,, "LABEL, ENG NE

START", 1,1,1,,,,W,, M1277, ,M1277, , M1277, ,,,

30, 2,,172155- 03321, , "LABEL, KEY',1,1,1,,,,W,, M0595,, M0595, , M0595, , ,,



BO3

5%#5—( oPEC, CODE

. D72155-03100
Fig. LABEL D7Z155-03120

"COUNTRY J[JF[E PIEX
AFPLI-
cation | V]2]31,

12
28

| BAEND TR R
| MACHINE SERIAL NO.
IS STAMPED {NTO

 THIS LOCATION

4

B BBAND. 4T 21 i iR
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERIAL NO. |
'S STAMPED INTD
| THIS LOCATION

/26 11 4




2,1,,772155- 03150, ,
3,2,,172143- 03170, ,
4,2,,172155- 03860, ,
5,2,,172155- 03870, ,
6, 2,,172155-03880, ,
7,2,,172155- 03890, ,
8,2,,172155- 03900, ,
9,2,,172155- 03910, ,
10, 2,,172155- 03920,
11, 2,,172155- 03930,
12, 2, ,172155- 03940,
13, 2,,172155- 03950,
14, 2, ,172155- 03960,
15, 2,,172155- 03970,
16, 2,,172155- 03120,
17,2,,172131- 03180,
18, 2, ,172155- 03200,
19, 2,,172155- 03210,
20, 2, ,172155- 03220,
21, 2,,172155- 03230,
22,2,,172155- 03240,
23,2,,172155- 03250,
24,2,,172155- 03280,
25,2,,172141- 03350,
26, 2, , 160690- 07060,
27,2,,172155- 03260,
28, 2,,172155- 03270,
29,2,,172155- 03290,
30, 2, , 172155- 03300,

"LABEL SET(FR GERM )", 1,,
LABELlllllllllllllllllll

" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,

" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,

SPECI FI CATI ON', 1,

GREASE O L", 1, ,,
CAUTION', 1,,,,,,
GREASE SW NG', 1,
GREASE TURN', 1, ,
ENG NE O L",1,,,

TURNI NG LOCK", 1,

O L SUPPLY", 1,
KEY O:Flllllllll

LABELllllllllllllllllll

" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,
" LABEL,

ENG NE START", 1,

FUEL COCK", 1, ,,
BO3", 1,,,,, ..,
KEY SWTCH', 1,,
OPERATI ON', 1, , ,
BOOM', 1,,..,,.,
BOOMR', 1,,,,,,
YANMAR 280", 1,
BO3 R',1,,,..,,
STRIPE (-1)", 1,
STRIPE (R1)", 1,
QICK(O",1,,,,
CAUTION', 1, ,,,,
STRIPE (L2)", 1,
STRIPE (-3)", 1,
STRIPE (R2)", 1,
STRIPE (R3)", 1,

N - - -



| sEHR(EL 7503, b 1(7) .
Fig. £ LABEL(EXPORT FRANCE. GERMAN) bT2155-03150

10
13

OrES:Y
VIEWED FROM(A)

WEAEN.ITHIUE
MACHINE SERIAL NO.
IS STAMPED INTO |
THIS LOCAT ION

12 &

18
25
Ny
i

4

o0k PEBANO. FT 3
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERTAL NO. |
|S STAMPED INTD

THIS LOCATICN

803



2,1,,772155- 03160, ,
3,2,,172141- 03450, ,
4,2,,172155- 03720, ,
5,2,,172155-03730, ,
6, 2,,172155-03740, ,
7,2,,172155- 03750, ,
8,2,,172155- 03760, ,
9,2,,172155- 03770, ,
10, 2,,172155- 03780,
11, 2,,172155- 03790,
12, 2,,172155- 03800,
13, 2,,172155- 03810,
14, 2, ,172155- 03820,
15, 2,,172155- 03830,
16, 2,,172155- 03120,
17,2,,172131- 03180,
18, 2, ,172155- 03200,
19, 2,,172155- 03210,
20, 2, ,172155- 03220,
21, 2,,172155- 03230,
22,2,,172155- 03240,
23,2,,172155- 03250,
24,2,,172155- 03280,
25,2,,172141- 03350,
26, 2, , 160690- 07060,
27,2,,172155- 03260,
28, 2,,172155- 03270,
29,2,,172155- 03290,
30, 2, , 172155- 03300,

"LABEL SET(EMAND)IIYJ'Y11111111111111111
"LABELI RESEWER(C)IIIJ'Illlllllllllllll!

"LABELI SPECIFI(:ATIO\,I,].,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
LABEL1111111111111111111

LABEL, 1,
LABEL, 1, ,,
LABEL, 1, ,,
LABEL, 1, ,,
, LABEL, 1,
, LABEL, 1,
, LABEL, 1,
, LABEL, 1,
, LABEL, 1,
, LABEL, 1,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,

" LABEL,
" LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,
, " LABEL,

BO3

KEY SW TCH'
OPERATI ON',
BOOM', 1, ,,,
BOOM R', 1, ,
YANMAR 280"
BO3 R', 1,,,
STRI PE (- 1)
STRIPE (R1)", 1,
QICK(O",1,,,,
CAUTION', 1, ,,,,
STRIPE (L2)", 1,
STRIPE (-3)", 1,
STRIPE (R2)", 1,
STRIPE (R3)", 1,

"l 1!

N - - -



: ﬁgﬂi(mﬂj %E‘E’ SPEC. CODE
Fig. O LABEL(EXPORT ENGLISH) SAT R

TOUNTRY ]J PJE PIE X
APPLI-
cation | ! [ 2 3J2

OEND. TR R
| MACHINE SERIAL NO.

- |S STAMPED INTO
THIS LOCATION

|

B Ok P BAND . 3T %0} {5 IR
MACHINE SERIAL NO. &
ENGINE SERIAL NO.

1S STAMPED INTO

| THIS LOCATION

BC3



, 23491- 140002,

,,172155-11110,, CONNECTCR, 1,1, 1, , ,
,,172155-11120,, ELBOWN 1,1,1,,,,,,,

"CLAWMP 16", 2, 2, 2,,

"PLUG 14",1,1,1,,,

1,1

2,1

3,1,,172155-11130,, HCSE, 1,1, 1, ,,,,,,,
4,1, ,23000-016000,

51

6,1

7

,1,,172155-13100, , "PLATE (L)",1,1,1,,,,,,,,
8,1,,172155-13110,, "PLATE (R ",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,
9,1,,172155- 13121, , "RUBBER A, VI BRAT' NPRF", 2, 2, 2,

" 24311-000160 ."O-RING 1A P-16.0". 1.1.1. . . .

10, 1,,172155- 13131,
11,1, ,22137- 080000,
12,1, ,22217- 080000,
13,1, ,22217-100000,
14,1, , 26116- 080402,
15,1, , 26716- 080002,
16, 1, , 26716- 100002,

"RUBBER B, BUFFER', 2, 2, 2, , ,,,
"WASHER 8, POLI SHED', 4, 4, 4, ,
"SPRI NG WASHER 8", 4,4,4,,,,
"SPRI NG WASHER 10", 8, 8, 8, , ,,
"BOLT M 8X 40 PLATED', 4, 4, 4,
"NUT M8",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,,
“NUT MLO",8,8,8,,,,,,:::1,,



T TO9V & U UREF SPEC. CODE

Fig. © ENGINE MOUNT & ENGINE ACCESSORY bT218s-11100
©) 15
@12
® x

P
k{;’ T3
\L\I:f':} ENGI NE

BO3



1,1,,172155-11400, ,PIPE, 1,1, 1,,,,,,, 41114,
2,1,,160220-13580, , CLAMP, 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,,ss115 4
3,1,,172155- 65780, , "DUCT, I NSULATOR',1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,:::,

3-1,1,,172155- 65781, , "DUCT, HEAT

I NSULATCR', 1,1,1,,,,F, 1,,M0521, , M0521, , M0O521, , ,,

5,2,,172155-65760, , "HEAT I NSULATOR', 1,1, 1,,,,,, 44144,

5-1,2,,172155- 65761, , "HEAT | NSULATCR', 1,1,1,,,,S,,, M0521,, M0521, , MD0O521, , ,,
6,1,,172155-65660,, "CUSHION A", 2,2, 2,,,,,,,,1511,
6-1,1,,172155-61350,,"CUSH ON A", 3, 3,3,,,,S,,,M0521,, M0521, , M0521, , ,,
7,1,,172155-65670, ,"CUSHION B",3,3,3,,,,,, 1111111,

7-1,1,,172155-61360, ,"CUSHHON B*, 1,1,1,,,,S,,, M0521, , MD0O521, , MDO521, , ,,
8,1,,22217-060000, ,"SPRING WASHER 6",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,::,,

9,1,,26116- 060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED',4,4,4,,,,,,,,:,:+,

10, 1,, 22137- 060000, , "WASHER 6, POLI SHED', 4,4,4,,,,,,,
11,1,,172155-65730, , "I NSULATOR G', 1,1, 1,,,,,,,ssss1s s
11-1,1,,172155-65731, , 1 NSULATOR 1, 1,1,,,,N,,, M0513, , M0513, , M0513, , ,,
12,1,,172155-65740, , "I NSULATOR H',1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,4,



75 & AT B SPEC. CODE
Fig. J MUFFLER & DUCT D3 120 gnags

[=§]
PREVIOUS SRR

N

A
A

—— 51—
3-1

P
k\\
)k
I, 1—
L1
1Y
%
¢ 7
/
5
b
Y
7
E N . . - -———-"'-
Jl T
1 f"’
i N ","r
A y
'|.
LY
-r.‘.li"

&
o
g .

- L 61 s T
11-1 \ VA .

. REFER TC Fig. 16 \ |
— .' /

B b
PREY ! OUS

B03



772155- 14100, , "TANK ASSY, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,,

1,, :
1,1,,772155- 14101, , "TANK ASSY, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,
2,,172155- 14160, ,"GAUGE, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,,,,, s,

1,2,,172137- 14281, ,"GAUCE, FUEL OL",1,1,1,,,,N,,, MD1478,, M1478, , M1478, ,,,
2,2,,172137-14282, ,"HOSE, FUEL GAUGE',1,1,1,,,,N,,,MD1478,,MD1478, , MD1478, ,,,
2,,172141- 14260, , FLOAT, 1,1,1,,,,Z,,, MD1478, , M1478, , M1478, , ,,

1 :

2 :

é, , , MD0532, , MD0532, , M0532, , , ,

,1,,160710- 55041, ,"CAP, FUEL TANK",1,1,1,,,,,1,,,,,,,,,,
, 2,,160393-55050, , "GASKET, TANK CAP', 1,1,1,,,,,,, s+,

,2,,160610-55100,, STRAINER, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,
8,2,,23010-014000,,"CLAWVP 14",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
9,2,,23491-140002, , "PLUG 14",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,.,
10, 2, , 24311- 000160, ,"O-RING 1A P-16.0", 2, 2, 2,,
11,1, ,22137-100000, , "WASHER 10, PCLI SHED", 3, 3, 3,
12,1,,26013-100252,, "BOLT WWASHER MLOX25", 3, 3, 3, ,
13,1,,172155-14610, ,"HOSE, FUEL 60", 1,1, 1,,,,,ysssssrrs
14,1,,172155- 14620, , "HOSE, FUEL 170", 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,ss+s44,

1
1
3
3
3
4
5
6
7

15,1, ,172155- 14630, , "HOSE, FUEL 220",1,1,1,,,,Z,,,MD0O532,, MD0532, , MD0532, ,,,

16, 1,, 106990- 44660, , "BAND, HOSE",6,6,6,,,,,,1 515154,

16-1,1,, 106990- 44660, , "BAND, HOSE", 10, 10, 10, , » MD0532, , MD0532, , M0532, , ,,
17,1,,124190-55500,,"FUEL FILTER",1,1,1,,,,,,,..,,::,,

18, 1,,172122-79940, , CLAVP, 1, 1,1, ,,,, .., sy

18-1,1,,172122-79920,, CLAMP, 1,1,1,,,, R ,, MDO503, , MD0O503, , MD0503, , ,,
19,1,,172137- 14291, , PLATE, 1,1,1,,,, W, , M1478, , M1478, , M1478, , ,,

20, 1,,172155-14650,,"JA NT, BYPASS',1,1,1,,,,W,, M)0532,, M0532,, M0532, ,,,
21,1,,172155- 14700, , "HOSE, FUEL 120",1,1,1,,,,W,, M0532,, M0532, , MD0532, ,,,
21-1,1,,172155- 14701, , "HCSE L=95, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,F, 2,,MDO587,, MD0O587,, MD0587, , ,,
22,1,,172155- 14720, , "HOSE, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,W,, M0532,, M0532, , MD0532, , ,,
23,1,,172122-79920,, CLAW, 1, 1,1, ,,,W,, MD0532, , MD0532, , MD0532, , ,,
23-1,1,,172122-79940,, CLAMP, 1,1,1,,,, R ,, MD0544, , MD0544, , M0544, , ,,

24,1, ,172155- 14710, , "HOSE, FUEL 100",1,1,1,,,,W,, M0532,, M0532, , MD0532,,,,
24-1,1,,172155- 14701, , "HCSE L=95, FUEL",1,1,1,,,,F, 2,, MDO587,, M0O587, , MD0587, , ,,

A



D7Z2155-14100

6 WREL 7 0 & RESNA T SPEC. CODE
Fig.

FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE D7Z155- 14600
W 16
]6 PREV I0OUS 15

.-r"

Z% 97]24 | QL REFER TO Fig. 8
@/ / @ ( ?

16 :
\E 22
GF @@/ REFER TO Fig.8 ’

@‘7*

|5 HZ
PREVI0US

BO3



1,1,,172155-16100, , "BATTERY 12N5-3B", 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,s,45,
2,1,,172155-16110,, "CORD, BATTERY GND. ", 1,1, 1,,,,,,, sy
2A 2,,172155-16520,, " CAP, BATTERY",1,1,1,,,,W,, MO0922,, M0992,, M0922, , ,,

3,1,,172155-16120, , " PLATE, RUBBER',1,1,1,,,,,,,
"WASHER 5, POLISHED', 1, 1,1,

4,1,,22137-050000,,
5,1,,22217-050000, , "SPRI NG WVASHER 5",1,1,1,,
6,1,,26716-050002,,"NUT M5",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,
7,1,,172155-16300, , "CLAWMP, BATTERY",1,1,1,,,,
8,1,,172155-16310,, "ROD, CLAMP',2,2,2,,,,,,,,
9,1,,26657-060002,,"CAP NUT M6",2,2,2,,,,,,,
9-1,1,,129150- 59580, , CAP, 2, 2, 2,,,,N,,, MD0884,
10, 1,, 26716- 060002, ,"NUT M 6",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,

M0884, , , ,



- SPEC. CODE
N oy7) D72155-16100

Fig. BATTERY D72155-16300
B O—o |
PREVI0US © 10
? & &

\ |10 G 7
] )

BOJ



1,1,,172156- 16100, ,"CABLE, EARTH',1,1,1,,,,,,,,, s+,

2,1,,172155-16500,, "HARNESS A", 1,1, 1,,,,,,,, sy

2-1,1,,172155-16501, , "HARNESS A*,1,1,1,,,,N,,, M1478,, M1478, , M1478, , ,,
3,1,,172155-16510,,"HARNESS (B), WRE"', 1,1, 1,,,,,, 1 11114

3A 2,,172155-16530, , "CAP, BATTERY',1,1,1,,,,W,,6 M)0O888,, M0888, , MD088S, , ,,
3B, 2,,29411- 050000, , "FUSE (

5A) , CARTRI DGE', 2, 2, 2,,,,W,, MDO888, , MD0888, , MD0888, , , ,
4,1,,933113-15900,,"COVER, SWTCH TERM . ", 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,,,,,4,
5,1,,172122-79920, , CLAMP, 4, 4,4, ., ,,, ., 11111,
5-1,1,,172122- 79940, , CLAMP, 4,4, 4, ,,, R ,, M)0501, , M0501,
6,1,,22137-080000, , "WASHER 8, POLISHED',2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
7,1,,22217-080000,, "SPRING WASHER 8",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,
8,1,,26116-080122,,"BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED', 1,1, 1,
9,1,,194440- 51620, , "CLAVP, WRE HARNESS', 1, 1,1,
10, 1,,172156-17140, ,"METER, HOUR',1,1,1,,,,,,,,
11, 1,,124190- 52111, , "PUMP, FUEL FEED',1,1,1,,,,
12,1, ,194180-52110,,"SWTCH, STARTING',1,1,1,,,
14, 2, ,194155- 52160, ,KEY, 1, 1,1, ,,,,,, sy
15,1,,194151-57100, ,HORN, 1, 1, 1, ,,,,, s ssss>
16, 1,,114253-77520, , REGULATOR 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,,,.,,,
17,1, ,22137- 030000, ,"WASHER 3",2,2,2,,,,,,.,.,,,

M0501, , ,,

18, 1,,22137- 060000, , "WASHER 6, PCLI SHED', 4, 4, 4,
19, 1,,22217- 030000, , "SPRI NG WASHER 3", 2, 2, 2,,,
20, 1,,22217- 060000, , "SPRI NG WASHER 6", 6, 6,6, ,,
21,1,,26023-030162, ,"SCREW M 3X 16", 2, 2, 2,,,,,,
22,1, ,26116- 060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED', 2, 2, 2

23,1,,26116- 060202, ,"BOLT M 6X 20",4,4,4,,,,,,,
24,1,,26716-030002,,"NUT MB",2,2,2,, ..,y
25,1,,172155-12130, , "LEVER ASSY,

THROTTLE", 1,1,1,,,,W,,M1173,, M1173,, 1173, ,,,

25A, 2,,172155-12100,, "LEVER, THROTTLE", 1,1, 1,,,,,,, s+
26, 2,,172155-12110, ,"WRE, ACCELERATCR',1,1,1,,,,,,,,ss+114,
27,1,,172155-12120, ,"WRE, CHOKE",1,1,1,,,,,,,,:,::44,
28, 1,,933168-55770,, "BAND 146",1,1,1,,,,W,, M0587,, M0587, , M0587, , ,,



SPEC, CODE

7l & EEm 07715512100
Fig. O ACCELERATOR & ELECTRIC PART broiaa- 17100

BO3



1,1,,172155-29100, ,
2,1,,26013-100252, ,
3,1,,172155- 29400, ,
4,1, ,172155- 29450, ,
5,1,,172110- 34030, ,
6,1,,172110- 34040, ,
7,1,,22242-000350, ,
8,1,,22252-000620, ,
9,1,,24102- 060074, ,
10, 1,,172155- 37100,

11,1, ,772155- 37100,

11-1,1,,172156-99490,, "I DLER KI T, FRONT",

1st*,, "FROM 1ST",

12, 2,,172155-37110,
13, 2,,172137- 37360,
14, 2, ,22242- 000250,
15, 2, ,22252- 000470,
16, 2, ,24101- 060054,
17, 2,,26013- 120252,
18, 2,, 933152- 03700,
19, 1,,172155- 37150,
20,1, ,772156- 37300,
22,2,,172155- 37310,
23,2,,172137- 37360,
24,2, ,22242-000250,
25, 2,,22252- 000470,
26, 2,,24101- 060054,
27,1, ,26013-120252,
28, 1,,933152- 03700,
29,1,,172155- 37700,
30,1, ,172155- 37750,
31,1,,22137- 080000,
32,1,,22217-080000,
33,1,,26116-080202,
34,1,,172155- 38600,

"SPROCKET 10",2,2,2,,, 1301111,
"BOLT WWASHER MLOX25", 12, 12, 12,
"SHAFT, SPROCKET",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,
"CASE, BERING',2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,:,
COLLAR 2,2,2,,,,,,,1,4,
"SEAL, DUST", 2,2, 2,,,

"Cl RCLI P

35",2,2.2..:

"CIRCLIP 62(H", 2, 2, 2,
"BALL BEARING', 4, 4, 4,,

Iu_ER12121211111111111
"I DLER ASSY", 2,2, 2, ,,,

"SHAFT, |IDLER', 2, 2, 2,,
SEAL, 4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,
"CIRCLIP 255", 4,4,4,,,
"CIRCLIP 47",4,4,4,,
"BALL BEARING', 4, 4, 4,
"BOLT ML2X 25",4,4,4,,
"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH',
"SLI EDER ASSY", 2, 2, 2, ,

"SHAFT, ROLLER', 2, 2, 2,
SEAL, 4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,.:,
"CIRCLIP 255", 4,4,4,,,
"CIRCLIP 47",4,4,4,,
"BALL BEARING', 4, 4, 4, ,
"BOLT ML2X 25",4,4,4,,

"ROLLER ASSY, TRACK", 2,2, 2,,

"WASHER, SIDE CLUTCH', 4, 4, 4,
"BOLT ASSY, AJUST", 2,2, 2,,,,
"COVER, ADJUST", 2,2, 2,,,,,

"WASHER 8, POLI SHED', 4, 4, 4,
"SPRI NG WASHER 8", 4,4,4,,,
"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED', 4, 4, 4,
"CRAWLER, RUBBER', 2,2, 2,,,,,

" FROM

1SsT", , " FROM



B03

Fig.

TAFRZ, b2y 020—7 & 20—
IDLER, TRACKROLLER & CRAWLER

SPEC. CODE
D72155-29100
DIZ2155-29400
D72155-37100
DIZ2155-37300
LTZ2155-37700
D72155-38600




1,,172141- 41150, , " LI NK(L),

LEVER',1,1,1,,,

:111172141-4116011JGNT|2121211111111111111
1111172141-4138011NLJT111111111111111111111

-1,1,,26756-080002,

, "LOCK NUT M 8

,1,,172155-45100,, LEVER(L), 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,
-1,1,,172155-45101, ,"LEVER L",1,1,1,,,, F, 1,
,1,,172155- 45110, , LEVER(R), 1,1,1,,,,,,

1
2
3
3
PLATED',1,1,1,,,,S,,,M)1478, , M)1478, , MD1478,
4
4
5

5-1,1,,172155-45111,

,"LEVER R", 1,1,1,,

6,1,,172312-46301, , KNOB(A),1,1,1,,,,,,,
7,1,,172312- 46321, , KNOB(B), 1,1,1,,,,,,,
8,1,,22351-030010,, "SPRI NG PI N 3X10",1,1,1,,
9,1,,24311-000140,,"O-RING 1A P-14.0",1,1, 1,
10, 1,, 26063- 080201, ,"BCOLT M 8X 20",1,1,1,,,,
10-1,1,,26979- 080162, , "SCREW M 8X16",1,1, 1, ,
11, 1,,26757-100002, , "LCCK NUT 10", 2,2, 2,,,,,
12,1, ,933168-55770, , "BAND 146", 3,3,3,,,,,,,,
13,1,,194200-37780,,"LS-NUT 8",4,4,4,,,,,,,,
13-1,1,,26716- 080002, ,"NUT M8",4,4,4,,,,S,,
14,1,,172734- 41300, , "BALL, LINK 8L",4,4,4,,,
14-1,1,,172122- 46590, , "ELBALL 8", 4,4,4,,,,S,
15,1,,172131- 46200, , "ROD (8X105",4,4,4, ., ysssssrss
15-1,1,,172156- 45820, , "RCD MBX105",4,4,4,,,,S,,
"BALL 8, LINK",4,4,4,,,,,,,
"SPRI NG WASHER 8", 4,4,4,,,
"NUT M8",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,
"NUT M8",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,

16, 1,,172122- 47250, ,
17,1,,22217- 080000, ,
18,1, , 26716- 080002, ,
19,1, ,26716- 080002, ,

1F111

MD0521, , MDO521, , MDO521, , ,,

MD0521, , MD0O521, , MDO521, , ,,

,S,

MD059

ND1478, , MD1478, . MD1478, . | |

5 . MD0595, , MDO595, , | |

, MD0595, , MD0595, , MD0595, , , ,

MDO595, , MD0595, , MD0595, , , ,



*iﬁﬁ%ﬁ“’ﬁ%) SPEC. CODE
Fig. 1 CONTROL EQUIP. (OPERATION) D17155-42500

| 10
9

A% - -
PREVI0US FRE‘JII[}USI I
14
19
R 13 17
LEFT SCREW £ % &
E U
Hx Z 13-
RIGHT SCREW 18
i 15-1
__ 18
16

J2 k0= NT
CONTROL VALVE

BO3



1,1,,172155- 45130, ,
2,1,,172155- 45150, ,
3,2,,172141- 41360, ,
5,1,,172155-45190, ,
6,1,,172156-45200, ,
7,1,, 1E8060- 64750, ,
8,1,,22217-080000, ,
9,1,,24311- 000210, ,
10, 1,, 26013- 100202,
11,1,,26116- 080202,
12,1, ,26577- 060142,
13,1, , 1A1040- 43900,
14,1, ,172155- 45260,
15,1, ,172155- 45270,
16, 2,,172141- 41360,
18, 1, ,172155- 45320,
19, 2,,172141- 41360,
21,1,,172155- 45360,
22,2,,172141- 41360,
24,1, ,172155- 45380,
25,1, ,172155- 45400,
26,1, ,22351- 040025,
27,1, ,22417- 400320,
28,1, ,24311- 000210,
29,1,,172156- 45810,

30,1,,172131-45900,, "LINK A, SPOCL", 3, 3, 3,,,
31,1,,172122- 46570, ,"ROD-END 8",2,2,2,,,,,,

29-1,1,,172156- 45811, , " ROD, END(PH6",4,4,4,,,:N
31-1,1,,172122- 46571, , "ROD- END 8",2,2,2,,,,NL

32,1,,1C06281- 52310,
33,1,,1C6281- 52320,
34,1, ,26013- 060202,
35,1,,26013-080302,
36, 1,, 26226- 060252,
37,1,,26226-080402,
38,1, ,26716- 060002,
39,1,,26716- 080002,
40,1, , 933110- 54100,
41,1, ,933171-21700,
42,1, ,26116-100354,
43,1, ,26716-100002,
44,1, , 1E8060- 97210,

"LEVER, TRACK",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,
"LEVER W BUSH, BLADE", 1,1,1,,
"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,4:,
"LEVER W BUSH, BLADE",1,1,1,,
"KNOB, TRACK",1,1,1,,,,,,.,,,,

GRI P 13, CHANGE LEVER', 1,1, 1,

"SPRI NG WVASHER 8",1,1,1,,,,,
"ORING 1A P-21.0",2,2,2,,,,,,

"BOLT W WASHER MLOX20",1,1,1
"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED', 1,1, 1,
"SCREW M 6X 14",1,1,1,,,,,,,
"SPRI NG WVASHER", 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,
"PIN, BLADE",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,
"LI NK WBUSH, TRACK',1,1,1,

"BUSH 1415",4,4,4,,,,,,,,.,,
"LINK WBUSH, TRACK L",1,1,1
"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,
"LINK WBUSH, TRACK R",1,1,1
"BUSH 1415",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,
"LI NK WBUSH, BLADE', 1, 1,1,

"PIN 14X240",1,1,1,,,,,,...,,
"PIN 4X25, SPRING', 1,1,1,,,,,
"COITER PIN 4.0X32",1,1,1,,,
"O-R NG 1A P-21.0",8,8,8
"ROD, END(PH6", 4,4,4,,,,,

"PIN 6, COVE- OFF SNAP", 3, 3, 3,
"PI'N 8, COVE- OFF SNAP", 3, 3, 3,
"BOLT M 6X 20",4,4,4,,,,,,,,
"BOLT M 8X 30", 2, 2, 2,
STUD, 2,2,2,,,,,, 1,1,
"STUD M 8X40",1,1,1,,

"NUT M6",4,4,4,,,,,
"NUT M 8", 1,1, L, 00ssssss,
"PIN 4.75X14",3,3,3,,,,,..,.,
"PIN (B), SPOOL LINK",3,3, 3,
"BOLT MLOX 35 PLATED', 1,1, 1,
"NUT MLO™, 1,1, 1,0 0ssrrrss
"MARK ""Y"" LEVER

&RP,1,1,1,,,,W,,MO0501,, M0501, , MO501, , ,

MD1359, ,

MD1359, , M1359, , ,,

MD1359, , MD1359, , ,,



11 BesgGErT ) o17155-45101
Fig. CONTROL EQUIP. (DRIVE, BLADE) D17155-45600

2y RO —WIST ’
2438 CONTROL VALVE g I Can Y /
38 " iy t
34 I 3! /
29 @Gﬂjﬂ J ,
| /28 21 ..
S P 129
_ @T@ d@
g 29 -
/' 41 N r
28 @ S—F9 30— 18]
b o
—16 @
157 = 16 %
16— 0—28 ‘
o0
& 113 40
7 ) — 8
&

B(3



1,1,,772155- 45690, ,
2,2,,172141- 41360, ,
4,1,,172141- 42750, ,
5,1,,172155-45700, ,
6,1,,172155-45730, ,
7,1,,172155- 45760, ,
8,1,,172155-45790, ,
9,1,,172131- 45880, ,
10, 1,,172116- 46630,
11,1,,1C6281- 52320,
12,1, ,22137-120000,
13,1, ,22487- 080160,
14,1, ,26716- 080002,
15,1, , 26756- 120002,
16, 1,, 933170- 01490,
17,1, ,26013- 100252,

"STAND ASSY, VALVE',1,1,1,
"BUSH 1415",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,,
"BOLT, STOPPER', 8,8,8,,,,,,,,
"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,1,,,,,
"PIN, LOCXK',1,1,1,,,,,,,
"LINK LOCK*,1,1,1,,,,,,,

SPACER, 2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
"PI PE, LOCCK', 2,2,2,,,,
, "KNOB, LOCK LEVER',1,1,1,,,,
,"PI'N 8, COVE- OFF SNAP", 2, 2, 2,
, "WASHER 12, POLI SHED", 1,1, 1, ,

"PIN 8X 16",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
"NUT M8",8,8,8,,,,,,,,,,,,,
, "LOCK NUT ML2 PLATED', 2, 2, 2,
,"SPRING 12",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,

, "BOLT WWASHER MLOX25", 5, 5, 5,



o

woo

o3 LD

& LI LY

O~

DD

€A LY

L) v

C O O

P 7,

(cy B8=
_—
-
T
o
ot
_—
a——d
O

~
% oe
L Lol
LN O
Pan WY & T
— -
e
oz )
S
= o
“._..lr ——
2 m
r

wr L
Bl
#ﬂﬂw
%3
ﬁc

Fig. 1 2

BO3



1,,172155-50100, , "FRAME, LONER',1,1,1,,,,,,,,,
1,,172155- 54100, , "FRAME, TURNING',1,1,,,,,,,,,

11
21
2-1,1,,172155-54101, , "FRAME ASSY, TURNING', 1,1, 1,
31

2,,172155-54220,,"BUSH 25-33",2,2,2,,,,,,,,.,,,
4,1,,172155-54500, , HOOK, 2,2, 2, ,, .,y srrsrrs
5,1,,24761- 020000, , "Nl PPLE PT1/8, GREASE", 1,1,1,,
6, 1,,24761- 060000, , "N PPLE MI6X1, GREASE", 1,1, 1,
7,1,,26013-100302,,"BCOLT MLOX 30",4,4,4,,,,,,,,,
7-1,1,,26013-100252, , "BOLT W WASHER
MLOX25", 4, 4, 4,,,,S,,, M0505, , M0505, , M0505, , ,,
8,1,,172155-54510, , "PLATE 44X144X6", 2,2, 2,,,,7Z2,,

> -

, MD0595, , MD0595, , ,, ,,

MD0505, , M0505, , MD0505, , ,,



SPEC, CODE
D72155-50100
D72155-54100

18 72
PREV 1 0US

" 2 fHAE

7

CONSTRUCT ION OF BUSH |

B03



1,1,,172155-57600, , "BEARING, TURNING', 1,1, 1,,,,,,,, s,
2,1,,172155-57610, , "BOLT MLOX45",12,12,12,,,,,,, 11y
3,1,,172155-57620, , "BOLT MLOX20",12,12,12,,,,,,,,,,:: 41
4,1,,22217-100000, , " SPRI NG WASHER 10", 12, 12, 12,
51
6,1
7

,,22312-100160, , "PARALLEL PI N 10X16", 4, 4, 4,,
,1,,194200-37810,,"PIN 8X20.5",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
,1,,172155-58800, , "LEVER, TURNING',1,1,1,,,,,,
8,1,,172155-58810,,"PIN, TURNING',1,1,1,,,,,,,,
9,1,,172155-58820,, "LI NK, TURNING A", 2, 2, 2,,
10, 1,,172155-58830,, "LI NK, TURNING B",1, 1,1,
11,1, ,172155-58840, , "CABLE, TURNING', 1,1,1,,
11-1,1,,172155-58841, ,"CABLE, TURNING', 1,1,,

11-2,1,,172155-58842, ,"CABLE, TURNING', 1,1, 1,
12,1,,22137- 080000, , "WASHER 8, POLI SHED', 2, 2, 2,,,,,
13,1,,22137- 100000, , "WASHER 10, POLI SHED", 1,1, 1, ,,,,
14,1, , 22351- 040032, ,"SPRING PIN 4X32",1,1,1,,,,,,,,

UN.. . MDO746, . MDO746, , MDO746, , . ,
MDO760. , MDO760. , MDO760. . .,

Ny
’ Ny

15,1, ,22417-200120,,"COTTER PIN 2. 0X12", 3, 3, 3,,
16, 1, , 22487-100160,,"PIN 10X 16",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172122-79930,, CLAVP, 1, 1,1, ,,,, ., vsssss
17-1,1,,172122-79940,,CLAWMP, 1,1,1,,,, R ,, MD0544, , M0544, , M0544, , ,,
18, 1, ,933168-55770, , "BAND 146",1,1,1,,,,W,, M0503, , M0503, , M0503, , ,,



BEEIEEE (A 7Y29° & 049)
TURNING DRIVING EQUIPMENT (BEARING & LOCK)

SPEC. CODE
D72155-b7600
D72155-58800

Fig. |

BO3



172155-61100!ICO/ERllllllll1111111111111

1,1,,

1-1,1,,172155-61101,,COVER 1, 1,1, ,,, S,,, MD1037, , M1037, , M1037,,,,
2,1,,172155-61190, , HANDLE, 1, 1, 1,,,, Z,,, MD1037, , MO1037, , M1037, ,,,
3,1,,172155-61200,, "COVER, REAR', 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,y+1,,
4,1,,172155-61270,,COVER, 1,1, 1, ,,,, ., sssssss

5,1,,172155-61280,, "CUSH ON RUBBER', 1,1, 1,,
6,1,,172155-61290, , "PLATE, RUBBER', 1,1, 1, , ,,

7,1,,172155- 61300, , "I NSULATOR A*,1,1,1,,,,,
8,1,,172132-65800,,,1,1,1,,,,.M,,,,,..,,,

8-1,1,,172312-65800,, PLATE(C), 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
9,1,,172137-69850, , SCREW 4, 4,4, ,,,,,,.111114,

10, 1,, 22217- 080000, , "SPRI NG WASHER 8",2,2,2,,,,,,,::,14,,
11,1,,26013- 080162, , "BOLT WWASHER MBX16",2,2,2,,,,,,,,:s:1,,
12,1,,26013-080252,,"BOLT M8X 25",2,2,2,,,,,,, 111151,

13, 1,,26013-100252, , "BOLT WWASHER MLOX25", 7,7, 7, , ' ssssssssis
14,1, , 26116- 080162, , "BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED", 2,2, 2,,,,,, 14114

15,1,,172141-41310,, GROWVET, 1,1, 1, ,,,,, s s 0s4>
16, 1,,172730- 62210, , "RUBBER BOOT, LEVER', 2,2, 2,,
17A,1,,172155- 65261, , "BONNET ASSY (GREEN", 1,,,,

17A-1,1,,172155- 65262, , "BONNET ASSY (GREEN ", 1,,,,,,S,,, MO064s6,,,,,,,,
17B, 1, , 172155- 65101, , "BONNET ASSY (PINK) ", , 1, ., vsssssrrrs

17C, 1,, 172155- 65501, , "BONNET ASSY( YELLOW",,,1,,,,W,,,,,, MO0646,,,,
18A,1,,172155- 65300, ,"BOX, SWTCH (GREEN) ", 1, ,,, s ssssssssss

18B, 1,, 172155-65180,, "BOX, SWTCH (PINK) ", , 1, ,,,, 1 sssss111s

18C, 1,, 172155- 65540, , "BOX, SWTCH (YELLON",,, 1, ,,, ' sssssrr1s
19,1,,172155-65190,,"SEAL, BONNET", 1,1,1,,,,,, 0110114,
20,1,,172155-65210,,"SEAL, SWTCH BOX", 1, 1,,,,,, ' ss11,
20-1,1,,172155-65211, , "SEAL, SWTCH BOX*,1,1,1,,,,S,,,"FROM 1ST", , " FROM
ist,, "FROM 1ST",,,,

21,1,,172155-65221, ,HINGE, 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,, 110>

22,1,,172155-65251, ,"PIN 12X80",1,1,1,,,,,,, 44444,
23A,1,,172155-65381,, "COVER BONNET (GREEN)", 1,,,,,,,, 11>

23B, 1,,172155-65371,,"COVER BONNET (PINK)", , 1, ,,,, ., vsrssss,

23C, 1,,172155- 65550, , "COVER, BONNET( YELLOW ", , , 1, ,,, 0 1sss s

25, 2,,172155- 65200, , "CUSH ON, BONNET",1,1,1,,,,W,,"FROM 1ST",,"FROM 1ST", , " FROM

ist,,,,

26, 2,,172155-65361, ,PAD, 1,1, 1,,,,,,, .44,
27,1,,22137-080000, , "WASHER 8, PQOLI SHED', 3, 3, 3, ,,
28, 1,,22217-080000, , "SPRI NG WASHER 8", 3,3,3,,,,,
29,1,,26116-050122,,"BOLT M 5X 12 PLATED', 6, 6, 6, ,
30, 1,,26116-080202,,"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED', 3, 3, 3,,
30-1,1,,26116- 080252, , "BOLT M 8X 25

PLATED', 3, 3,3,,,,N,,, M0501, , M0501, , M0501, ,
31, 1,,26023-030302, , "SCREW 3X30", 2,2, 2,,,,,,,
32,1,,26716-030002, ,"NUT M3",4,4,4,,,,,,,.,,,,
33,1,,29321- 164080, , "CROWET 16X4.0", 2, 2, 2,,,
34,1, ,29321- 254100, , "GROMVET 25X4.0",1,1,1,,,
35, 1,, 933168- 56000, , "GROMET 17X19",1,1,1,,,,
36, 1,, 1A1040- 66000, ,SPRING 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,.,,,,
37,1,,172137-69850, , SCREW 4,4, 4, ,,,,,..,,::,,

38, 1,,22217-050000, , "SPRI NG WASHER 5", 6, 6, 6,
39,1,,172155-65460,,SHM 2,2, 2, ,,,,,,,, 1144,
40, 1,,22217- 050000, , "SPRING WASHER 5",2,2,2,,,,,, 111114

41,1, ,26557-050122, ,"SCREW M 5X 12" ,2,2, 2, ,,,, 1 1s1r11s

42,1,,172112- 69300, , "GROMMET 22X2",1,1,1,,,,W,,MD1037,, M1037,, M1037,,,,

43,1, ,172124- 05330, , "CATCH, MAGNET",1,1,1,,,,W,, M)1037,, M1037,, M1037,,,,
44,1, ,22217-030000, , "SPRI NG WVASHER 3", 2,2, 2,,,,W,,M)1037,, M1037,, M1037,,,,
45,1, ,22857- 300100, , "SCREW 3X10, TAPPI NG', 2, 2, 2,,,, W, , MD1037,, MD1037, , MD1037, , ,,



R 1TNo. 000Y ODK 2631-2

WEEHR - 1996, §
REVISED : SEP, 1890

1 5 f1IN— & KR/ Rw B
Fig. COVER & BONNET

YO0K2631-2

IEEWUS ‘I O 7 3] 19
i ﬁ‘! NN

B(3



1,1,,172155-71100, , "MOUNT A, PUWP",1, 1,1,
2,1,,172155-71110,, "MOUNT B, PUMP',1,1,1
3,1,,172155-71130, , "PLATE, DUCT",1,1,1,
4,1,,22351-050012,
51

6,1

7

, "PI'N 5X12, SPRI NG', 1, El., EI-, SRR
,,26013- 080202, , "BOLT W WASHER MBX20", 4, 4, 4,
,, 26013- 080202, , "BOLT W WASHER MBX20", 2, 2, 2,

,1,,172155- 71200, , "COUPLI NG (CF-A-2",1,1,1,,,,
8,1,,172155-71210,,"JA NT, PUWMP SHAFT",1,1,1,,,
9,1,,172155-71220, , FLANGE, 1, 1, 1, ,, .,y v s s

10, 1,, 22512- 050240, ,"KEY 5X 24",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,
11,1,,26013- 080202, , "BOLT W WASHER MBX20", 1,1, 1,
12,1, ,26450- 080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",4,4,4,,,,,,,,
13,1, ,933168- 28480, , "WASHER 20X9X3.2",1,1,1,,,,,
14,1, ,172155- 73100, , "PUMP ASSY, HYD. OL",1,1,1,
15, 2,,172156- 73110, ,"SEAL KIT",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,
20, 2,, 22522- 030130, , "WOODRUFF KEY 3X13",1,1,1,,,
21-1, 2, ,22252- 000220, ,"Cl RCLI P
22,1,,22217- 080000, , "SPRI NG WASHER 8", 2, 2, 2, ,,,
23,1,,26116-080202, ,"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED', 2, 2, 2,

22",111111111121

R - - -



BO3

Flg. ‘I ‘E;

RS & KT b
HYD. O1L PUMP & PUMP MOUNT

SPEC, CODE
D7Z155-7T1100
D7Z155-11200
D7Z2155-73100

-

RISEND. 47 2 {7
MODEL NO. i$
STAMPED |NTO

THIS LOCATION




1A 1,,172155- 72100, , " CYLI NDER, BOOM GREEN) ", 1, , , , ,
1B, 1,,172155-72100-1,, "CYLI NDER, BOOM PINK) ", , 1, , ,
1C 1,,172155-72100- 3, , " CYLI NDER, BOOM YELLOW , , , 1,
2A, 2,,772155-72150, , " TUBE, BOOM GREEN) (76) ", 1, , , ,,
2B, 2,,772155-72150- 1, , " TUBE, BOOM PI NK) (77) ", , 1, ,,
2C, 2,,772155-72150- 3, , " TUBE, BOOM YELLOW 70) ", , , 1,
"BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,

4,3,,172155-72410, ,
5,2,,172156- 72280, ,
7,3,,172156- 72300, ,
8,2,,172155-72300, ,
9,2,,172156- 72310, ,
10, 2, ,172156- 72320,
11, 2, ,172156- 72350,
12, 2,,172156- 72360,
13, 2,,172156- 72370,
14, 2, ,172156- 72400,
15, 2, , 24761- 040000,
16, 2, ,24761- 060000,
17, 2,,172156- 99340,
18, 3,,172156- 72030,
22,3,,172156- 72380,
23,3,,172156- 72010,

"HEAD 40 22 WBUSH',1,1,1,,
"BUSH 22.4 20, ROD',1,1,1,,
"ROD, BOOM',1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,
"PI STON 40 14 A1",1,1,1,,,,
,"PISTON 40 14 A2",1,1,1,,,

, "COLLAR, CUSHI ON 27 A", 1,1,

"RING CUSH ON 25",1,1,1,

"COLLAR, CUSH ON 27 B", 1,1,

:"LJ-NlJTM14"11111111111111
, "Nl PPLE B, GREASE", 1,1,1,,,

"Nl PPLE MI6X1, GREASE", 1, 1,

"CYLINDER KI T, BOOM', 1, 1,1,

:"SEAL SET, PISTON',1,1,1,
,"RING SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,
, "SEAL SET, HEAD',1,1,1,,,,

1
1
1



y 1 T Y
ig. BOOM CYL INDER D17 155- 12100

BO3



1A 1, ,172155-72110,

1B, 1,,172155-72110-
1C 1,,172155-72110-

2A, 2, ,172155-72160,

2B, 2,,172155-72160-
2C, 2,,172155-72160-

3,2,,772155-72320, ,
4,3,,772155- 72310, ,
6,4,,172155-72410,,
7,3,,24761- 060000, ,
8,2,,172156-99380, ,
9, 3,,172156- 72040, ,
12, 3,,172156- 72020,
17, 3,,172156- 72380,
18, 2,,172156- 72550,
19, 3, ,172156- 72300,
21,2,,172156- 72570,
22,2,,24761- 060000,
23, 2,,172156- 72400,

, "CYLI NDER, ARM GREEN) ", 1, , , ,, , ,,
1,,"CYLI NDER, ARM (PINK) ", ,1,,,,,
3,, "CYLI NDER, ARM YELLOWN ", , , 1, ,,
, " TUBE, ARM GREEN) (76) ", 1, ,
1,,"TUBE, ARM (PINK)(77)",,1,,
3,,"TUBE, ARM (YELLOW",,, )
"ROD ASSY, SWNG',1,1,1,,,,,,,
"ROD ASSY", 1,1, 1,,,,,,,, 00,
"BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,
"Nl PPLE Mrexi, GREASE',1,1,1,,,
"CYLINDER KIT, ARM',1,1,1,,,, W
"SEAL SET, PISTON',1,1,1,,,,,,,
, "SEAL SET, HEAD',1,1,1,,,,,,,,
,"RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,,,
,"HEAD 40 22 B WBUSH',1,1,1,,,
, "BUSH 22.4 20, ROD',1,1,1,,,,,

"PISTON 40 14 B*,1,1,1,,,,,,
"N PPLE MIexi, GREASE', 1,1, 1,
,"U'NUT M14"1111111111111111111



'I 8 Vaa? A LA :
Fig. ARM CYLINDER 07215572100

BO3



1A 1,,172155- 72120, , " CYLI NDER, BUCKET( GREE", 1, , , , ,
1B, 1,,172155-72120-1,, " CYLI NDER, BUCKET( PI NK", , 1, ,
1C 1,,172155-72120- 3, , " CYLI NDER, BUCKET( YELL", , , 1,
2A, 2,,172155-72160, , " TUBE, ARM GREEN) (76) ", 1, ,, , ,,
, 1,

2B, 2,, 172155-72160- 1, , " TUBE, ARM (PI NK) (77)"
2C, 2, , 172155-72160- 3, , " TUBE, ARM ( YELLOW "

3,2,,772155- 72330, ,
4,3,,772155- 72310, ,
6,4,,172155-72410,,
7,3,,26979- 060062, ,
8,2,,172156- 72400, ,
9,2,,172156- 72550, ,
10, 3, ,172156- 72300,
12, 2,,172156- 72570,
13, 2,, 24761- 060000,
14, 2, ,172156- 99380,
15, 3, ,172156- 72040,
18, 3,,172156- 72020,
23, 3,,172156- 72380,

"ROD WBUSH',1,1,1,,,,,
"ROD ASSY',1,1,1,,,,,,,
"BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,
"SCREWM 6X 6",1,1,1,,,
"UNJUT M14",1,1,1,,,,,

"HEAD 40 22 B WBUSH', 1, 1,
, "BUSH 22.4 20, ROD',1,1,1,,
"PISTON 40 14 B*,1,1,1,,,,,
"Nl PPLE Mrexi, GREASE', 1,1,

11

"SEAL SET, PISTON',1,1,1,,,

: "CYLINDER KIT, ARM',1,1,1,,

"SEAL SET, HEAD',1,1,1,,,,,
,"RING, SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,

MXXX, , MXXX, , , ,



Fig. BUCKET CYLINDER p7215-72100

BO3



1,1,,172155-72130, ,
2,2,,172155-72170, ,
3,2,,772155-72320, ,
5,2,,172155-72410,,
6, 2,,172156- 72040, ,
9,2,,172156- 72380, ,
10, 2, ,172156- 72400,
11, 2, ,172156- 72020,
16, 2, ,172156- 72550,
17, 3,,172156- 72300,
19, 2, ,172156- 72570,
20, 2,,24761- 060000,
21,1,,172155- 72440,
22,1,,24761- 060000,

"CYLI NDER ASSY, SWNG', 1,1,1,
"TUBE WBUSH, SWNG',1,1,1,,,

"BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,,,,
"SEAL SET, PISTON',1,1,1,,,,
"RING SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,

RCD ASSY, SWNG',1,1,1,,,,,,

"UNJT M24",1,1,1,,,,,,,
"SEAL SET, HEAD',1,1,1,,,
"HEAD 40 22 B WBUSH', 1, 1, 1,
"BUSH 22.4 20, ROD',1,1,1,,,
"PI STON 40 14 B*,1,1,1,,,,,,

"Nl PPLE MI6X1, GREASE",1,1,1,

"JO NT M6X47.5",1,1,1,,,,,,,

"Nl PPLE Mrexi, GREASE', 1,1, 1,



ZA T4
Fig. 20 SWING CYLINDER 07915512100

BO3



1,1,,172155- 72140, ,
2,2,,772155-72180, ,
4,2,,172155-72410, ,
5,2,,172155-72330, ,
6, 2,,172156- 72040, ,
9,2,,172156- 72380, ,
10, 2, ,172156- 72400,
11, 2, ,172156- 72020,
16, 2, ,172156- 72550,
17, 3,,172156- 72300,
19, 2, ,172156- 72570,
20, 2,, 24761- 040000,

"CYLI NDER ASSY, BLADE", 1,1,1,
"TUBE W BUSH, BLADE"',1,1,1,,,
"BUSH 20X28X30",1,1,1,,,,,,,,

"SEAL SET, PISTON',1,1,1,, : :
"RING SPRING 37.5",1,1,1,,,

RODI BLAm"ylylylyyyyyyyy

"UNJT M24",1,1,1,,,,,,,
"SEAL SET, HEAD',1,1,1,,,
"HEAD 40 22 B WBUSH', 1, 1, 1,
"BUSH 22.4 20, ROD',1,1,1,,,
"PI STON 40 14 B*,1,1,1,,,,,,
"Nl PPLE B, GREASE",1,1,1,,,,,



TJL—FY oy
Fig. 21 BLADE CYLINDER D12 185- 12100

B03



1,1,,194180- 27270, ,
2,1,,172155- 73300, ,
3,2,,172155- 73310, ,
4,3, ,172155- 73320, ,
5,3,,172155- 73330, ,

6-1,3,,172155-73340,,"SEAL KI T", 2,2, 2,,,,

14, 3, ,172131- 73370,
15, 3,,172131- 73381
16, 3,,172131- 73420,
17,3,,172131- 73470,
18, 3, ,172131- 73480,
19, 3,,172131- 73490,
20, 3,,172131- 73650,
21, 3,,172131- 73680,
24,3, ,172131- 73360,
25,3,,172131-73431
26, 2,,172131- 73560,
27,3,,172131- 73570,
28, 4, ,24315- 000070,
29, 4, ,24315- 000240,
35,1,,172131- 73320,
36,1, , 26450- 120402,

"WASHER 12X21X3", 4, 4,4, ,,,
"MOTOR ASSY, DRIVE", 2,2, 2,
"MOTOR, S190B*,2,2,2,,,,,,
"CAP, END"',2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
" SHAFT, OUTPUT", 2,2, 2,,,

, 1,
"ROLLER ASSY", 2,2,2,,,,,
DRIVE, 2,2,2,,,,, 1,41,
"PLATE, SPACER', 2, 2, 2, , , ,
"BEARI NG, THRUST RACE", 2
"NEEDLE BEARI NG', 2, 2, 2, ,
"BOLT, BROACH', 8§, 8, 8, , ,,

HOUSING 2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,

"CHECK VALVE ASSY", 4, 4, 4,

BOLT, 14, 14,14, ,,,,,,,,,,
FLANGE, 2,2,2,,,, 111111
"VALVE,",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
"SEAL SET,",2,2,2,,,,,,,
"OR NG 1B P-7.0",4,4,4,

"OR NG 1B P-24.0", 4, 4, 4,

O-lel21212111111111111
"BOLT ML2X 40",4,4,4,,,,

2

N -



SPEC, CODE

i 2 EITE—Y

DRIVING MOTOR DT2155-73300

B(3



1,1,,172156- 73700, ,
2,2,,172156-73710, ,
3,1,,22217-080000, ,
4,1,,26116-080202, ,
5,1,,772155- 75100, ,
6,2,,172732-73700, ,
7,2,,172155-75170, ,
10, 3, ,172155- 75210,
11, 2,,172122- 75600,
12, 3,,172122- 75620,
13, 3,,172122- 75630,
14, 2, ,172116- 75850,
15, 2,,22217- 080000,
16, 2, , 23491- 140002,
17, 2,,24311- 000160,
18, 2, ,24311- 000380,
19, 2, ,24321- 000700,
20, 2,,26116- 080162,
21,1,,22137-100000,
22,1,,26013-100252,

"STRAI NER, RETURN',1,1,1,,,,
ELEMENT, 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,,:s4,
"SPRI NG WVASHER 8", 2,2, 2, ,,,
"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED', 2, 2, 2,

RESERVER ASSY",1,1,1,,,,,

"FILTER, SUCTION',1,1,1,,

" TUBE, SUCTION',l,l,l.....:

"SEAL, RESERVOR',1,1,1,,
"GAUGE, OL LEVEL",1,1,1,
BOLT, 2,2,2,,,,, v ssrs19
GASKET, 4, 4,4, ,,,,,,,, 1114,
"PLUG OL FEED',1,1,1,,,
"SPRI NG WASHER 8", 4, 4, 4,
"PLUG 14", 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,
"OR NG 1A P-16.0",1,1,1,,
"O-RING 1A P-38.0",1,1,1,,
"O-RING 1A G70.0",1,1, 1,

"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED', 4, 4, 4,
, "WASHER 10, POLI SHED", 3, 3, 3

"BOLT W WASHER MLOX25", 3, 3

3



D7Z2155-73700

| 2 {EghBYy 2 SPEC, CODE
Fig. HYD. OIL TANK D72155- 75100

BO3



1,1

2,2

3,3

4, 3,,23871-010000,
5,2,,172155- 74110,
6,3
7

,3,, 172137- 74440,
8, 3, , 172137- 74450,

,,172155-74101, , "VALVE, CONTROL",1,1,1,,,
,,172131- 74780, , " SECTI ON ASSY, P1",1,1,1,
,, 24325- 000550, ,"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1,1,
"PLUG PT1/8, SCREW, 1,1, 1,

, ,"P. T.O SECTION ASY", 1,1, 1,
,, 24325- 000550, ,"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1,1,,
,"SEAL, OL",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,
, "PLATE, SEAL", 2,2,2,,,,,,,,

9,3,,172137- 74460, , "SEAT, SPRING', 2,2,2,,,,,,

10, 3,,172137- 74420, ,

"SPRI NG (A),

RETURN', 1, 1,

11, 3,,172137-74470,, SPACER 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,,,,,.,

12, 3,,172137- 74480, ,
13, 3,,172137-74490, ,
14, 3,,172137- 74500, ,
15, 3,,172137- 74510, ,
16, 3, ,172137- 74520, ,
17,3,,172137- 74530, ,
18, 3,,172137- 74540, ,
19, 2,,172155- 74310, ,
20, 2,,172131- 74850, ,
21, 3,, 24325- 000550, ,
22,3,,23871-010000, ,
23,2,,26716- 080002, ,

27-1,3,,172137-74580, ,"O-RING 15",2,2,2,,,,,1

28, 3, , 24315- 000220, ,
29, 3,,172131- 74040, ,
30, 3,,172131- 74050, ,
31, 3,, 24341- 000160, ,
32,1, ,26013-080162, ,
33,1,,26013-080302, ,

"BOLT, SpPOOL",1,1,1,,
CAP, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,
"BOLT, PLATE", 2,2,2,,
"BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,
"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,
"GU DE, VALVE", 1,1,1,

"SPRI NG, VALVE",1, 1,1,
SPACER, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,4,
"SECTI ON ASSY, P2",1,1,1,
"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1, 1,
"PLUG PT1/8, SCREW, 1,1, 1,
"NUT M8",6,6,6,,,,,,,,,,
24-1,2,,172155-74290, , TIE-ROD, 3, 3,3,,,,,2,,,,
25,2,,172155- 74200, , "VALVE ASSY, RELIEF", 2,2, 2,

"O-RING 1B P-22.0", 2, 2, 2,
"NUT M4x1*,2,2,2,,,,,,,,
"CAP NUT ML6X1", 2,2, 2,,,,
"OR NG 1A S-16.0",4,4,4,,,,
"BOLT W WASHER MBX16", 1, 1, 1,
"BOLT M8X 30",2,2,2,,,,,,,,



24 a9 ha—JbN VTP - & 2477 )
Fig. CONTROL VAVLE(P PORT & SWING) DI 1sE 2100

S w hO— )28 )7 ASSY

CONTROL VALVE ASSY

(172155-74101)

Fig. 24 Ref. No, 1

INC Fig. 24 Ref, No. 2~ 31
Fig. 25 Ref.No, | ~38
Fig. 26 Ref. No, 1~48

t—25

/r
(;1{%072) o @ £ §—
(PUMP2 ) J/ g I

- 25

(RA4Y) |
{ SWING) — 10

@m@@m@@é C@@@@

33 (7T 1) —15
{ PUMP1)

24 23

B03



1,2,,172156- 74131, ,
2,3, ,24325- 000550, ,
3,3,,172137- 74440, ,
4,3,,172137- 74450,
5,3
6,3
7

,3,,172137- 74460, ,
,3,,172131- 74380, ,
,3,,172137-74470, ,

8,3,,172137- 74480, ,

9, 3,,172137-74490, ,

10, 3,,172137- 74500,

11, 3, ,172137- 74510,

12, 2,,172155- 74150,

13, 3, , 24325- 000550,

14, 3,,172137- 74440,

15, 3,,172137- 74450,

16, 3, ,172137- 74460,

17,3,,172137- 74420,

18, 3,,172137- 74470,

19, 3,,172137- 74480,

20, 3,,172137- 74490,

21, 3,,172137- 74500,

22,3,,172137- 74510,

23,3,,172137- 74520,

24,3, ,172131- 74060,

25, 3,,172137- 74540,

26, 3,,172156- 74160,

27,3,,172131- 74080,

28,2,,172156- 74171

29, 3, , 24325- 000550,

30, 3,, 172137- 74440,

31, 3,,172137- 74450,

32,3,,172137- 74460,

33, 3,,172131- 74380,

34, 3,,172137- 74470,

35, 3,,172137- 74480,

36, 3,,172137- 74490,

37,3,,172137- 74500,

38, 3,,172137- 74510,

"SEC. (L) ASSY, TRAVEL",1,1,1,
"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1,1,,,,,
"SEAL, OL",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,
"PLATE, SEAL", 2, 2, 2,,,,,,,

"SEAT, SPRING', 2, 2, 2,,

"SPRING RETURN',1,1,1,

SPACER, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,
"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,,

CAP, 1,1, 1,,,,,, ss,s+,
"BOLT, PLATE", 2,2, 2,,
"BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,
" SECTI ON ASSY, BLADE"
"O-RING 1B G55.0",1
,"SEAL, AL",2,2,2,,,

, "PLATE, SEAL", 2, 2, 2, ,,
, " SEAT, SPRING', 2, 2, 2,

"SPRING (A),
SPACER 1,1,1,,,,,,.,,
,"BOLT, SPoOL",1,1,1,,
JCAP, L, 1,1, .,
,"BOLT, PLATE",2,2,2,,
,"BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,
,"VALVE, CHECK",?2,?2,2,

RETURN', 1

1

" QU DE, CHECK VALVE', 2, 2, 2,
"SPRI NG, VALVE', 2,2, 2,,,,,

"ORNG 1B $9",2,2,2,,,,,,,

l"PLlB’ %"12121211111111111
, "SEC. (R) ASSY, TRAVEL", 1,1,

,"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1,1,
,"SEAL, AQL",2,2,2,,,,,,
, "PLATE, SEAL", 2, 2, 2, , ,,,
, "SEAT, SPRING', 2, 2, 2, ,

"SPRING RETURN', 1, 1,1,

, SPACER, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,
, "BOLT, SpPOCL",1,1,1,,
,CAP, 1,1, L, ,,,,,,,..,,
, "BOLT, PLATE", 2,2, 2,,
, "BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,

I

B - - -



25 OV boO—JWSIVTGETR 70 )
Fig. CONTROL VALVE(DRIVING & BLADE) DI2155-74160

10—
Y
3
0
3
4
6
’ ]
I (&7, R)
(DRIVING, R)
8_
Q_
11- | - —
S 164 |-30——
é% . 194 |_a1. S
32 S
204 | =
—33 =
(7DBF) . 291 34 <
BLAD S
T " —3—— &
e
I - —39- g
¥ R} 1 i (iEﬁr L)
5] {D (DRIVING, L) +—34—
(T, R) —38 EEEE}

(DRIVING, R)

V J ba—28 7 ASSY

(FEF7. L) CONTROL VALVE ASSY

(DRIVING, L) (172155-74101)

Fig. 24 Ref. No. 1

INC Fig. 24 Ref.Na.2~31
Fig. 25 Ref. No. 1~ 38
Fipg. 26 Raf.No. 1~ 48

B03



1,2,,172155- 74120, ,
2,3, ,24325- 000550, ,
3,3,,172137- 74440, ,
4,3,,172137- 74450,
5,3
6,3
7

,3,,172137- 74460, ,
,3,,172137-74420, ,
,3,,172137-74470, ,

8,3,,172137- 74480, ,

9, 3,,172137-74490, ,

10, 3,,172137- 74500,

11, 3, ,172137- 74510,

12, 3,,172137- 74520,

13, 3,,172137- 74530,

14, 3,,172137- 74540,

15, 2,,172155- 74180,

16, 3, , 24325- 000550,

17, 3,,172137- 74440,

18, 3,,172137- 74450,

19, 3,,172137- 74460,

20, 3,,172137- 74420,

21, 3,,172137- 74470,

22,3,,172137- 74480,

23,3,,172137- 74490,

24,3, ,172137- 74500,

25,3,,172137- 74510,

26, 3,,172137- 74520,

27,3,,172137- 74530,

28, 3,,172137- 74540,

29, 2,,172155- 74210,

30, 3,,172131- 74030,

31, 3,,172131- 74050,

32, 3,,24315- 000150,

33, 3,,172137- 74640,

34, 3,,172131- 74020,

35, 2,,172155- 74190,

36, 3, , 24325- 000550,

37,3,,172137- 74440,

38, 3,,172137- 74450,

39, 3,,172137- 74460,

40, 3, ,172137- 74420,

41, 3,,172137- 74470,

42, 3,,172137- 74480,

43, 3, ,172137- 74490,

44,3, ,172137- 74500,

45, 3,,172137- 74510,

46, 3,,172137- 74520,

47, 3,,172137- 74530,

48, 3, , 172137- 74540,

"ARM SECTI ON ASY",1,1,1,,
"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1, 1,
"SEAL, OL",2,2,2,,,,,,,,
"PLATE, SEAL", 2, 2, 2,,,,,,,
"SEAT, SPRING', 2,2, 2,,,,,

"SPRI NG (A),

RETURN', 1, 1,

SPACER! 11 11 11 [N T T N TR T I IR T I |
"BOLT, spPOOL",1,1,1,,
CAP1 11 11 11 [N I I R I T B I I |

"BOLT, PLATE", 2,2, 2,,
"BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,
"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,
"GU DE, VALVE"',1,1,1,

"SPRI NG, VALVE", 1,1, 1,
" SECTI ON ASSY, BOOM', 1, 1,
"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1, 1,

"SEAL, OL",2,2,2,,,,
" PLATE, SEAL", 2, 2, 2, , ,
"SEAT, SPRING', 2,2, 2,
"SPRI NG (A),
SPACER 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,
"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,,
CAP, 1,1, 1,0 0ssrsssss
"BOLT, PLATE',?2,2,2,,
"BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,
"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,
"GUI DE, VALVE', 1,1,1,

RETURN', 1

"SPRI NG, VALVE",1, 1,1,

"VALVE ASSY, OVER ROAD'

" NLJT Nn'4xl" ’ 21 21 21 LI A )

"CAP NUT ML6X1", 2, 2, 2, ,
"O-RING 1B P-15.0", 2, 2, 2,
"OR NG 1B S 12.5", 2, 2, 2,
ORNG4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,

"SW NG SECTI ON ASY", 1,1

"O-RING 1B G55.0",1,1, 1,
"SEAL, OL",2,2,2,,,,,,
"PLATE, SEAL", 2, 2, 2,,,,,
"SEAT, SPRING', 2, 2, 2,,

"SPRI NG (A),
SPACER 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,
"BOLT, SPOOL",1,1,1,,
CAP, 1,1, 1,0 0srrsssss
"BOLT, PLATE',?2,2,2,,
"BOLT, CAP',2,2,2,,,,
"VALVE, CHECK",1,1,1,
"GUI DE, VALVE', 1,1,1,

"SPRI NG, VALVE", 1,1, 1,

[

N - e - -

RETURN', 1,1, 1,



26 O ba—JbNILF(7-4, 7 -hA & N Ty}b)
Fig. CONTROL VAVLE(ARM, BOOM & BUCKET) SPEC, CODE

D72155-74100

© _
: 44
38—__35
@)18 (/X wy b))
37 ( BUCKET )
,_-,‘?\.
i 36—
&L 48
o[ AL @ﬁ -
=~ ®
37—
~38—
S — 39—
=
= 40—
— 4]
ES— -
B 42
&
43—
45 19+
r @ Y
33—© —
—32—O 23- |—4
—5
20— 290

— 6
34 (?] L) —7
—-30—&) (ARM) | .
._F;34___;é; |
AT/ —3l M 8=

( BUCKET)

11

3 ba— -3 F ASSY

CONTROL VALVE ASSY

-l (172155-74101)

Fig. 24 Ref. No. |

INC Eig, 24 Ref.No. 2~31
Fig. 25 Ref, No. 1~ 38
Fig. 26 Ref, Ne, 1—48

=0 &= (6 (VOB

BO3



1,1,,172155- 76110, ,
2,1,,172131- 76130, ,
3,1,,172131- 76150, ,
4,1,,172124-76160, ,
5,1,,172312-76290, ,
6,1,,172141- 76920, ,
8,2,,24315-000140, ,
9,1,,24315- 000140, ,
10, 1,,172155- 78190,
11,1,,172155- 78200,
12,1, ,172155- 78210,
13,1, ,172155- 78220,
14,1, ,23000- 022000,
15,1, , 23000- 035000,
16, 1,, 23271- 020325,

"CONNCTOR PF3/8",1,1,1,,,
"ELBOW NI PPLE", 2, 2, 2, ,, ,,
"Nl PPLE 3/8 1/2",1,1,1,,,
CONNECTOR, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,
"ELBOW 3/8-1/4",2,2,2,,,,
" CONNECTOR 3/8-1/4L",1, 1,
"O-RING 1B P-14.0",1, 1, 1,
"O-RING 1B P-14.0", 2, 2, 2,
HOSE, 1, 1,1, ,,,,, 11514,
HOSE, 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,s+,4,
HOSE, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,4+4,
"HOSE, SUCTION',1,1,1,,,
"CLAWP 22",4,4,4,,,,,,,,
,"CLAWP 35",4,4,4,,,,,,,,
yHOSE, 1,1, 1, ,,,,,,,,,.,,,



B03

27 RIFERS(Y09-%" 7" -n K77 -15-2)
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING{TANK-PUMP-VAVLE-RETURN)

Y9172 - 7 = 32k 0=W/NT7 = 'J@"'“:-’)

( HYD.OIL TANK — HYD.OIL PUMP — CONTROL VALVE— RETURN
SPEC, CODE

D7Z155-7610()
DiZ165-78100

74N
STRAINER

NSFE R T

HYD. DL PUMP_

A FO—- LIS T
CONTROL VﬁgyE

HYD, OIL TANK




1,1,,172155- 76100, ,
2,1,,172123-76120, ,
3,1,,172155-76120, ,
4,1,,172312- 76250, ,
5,1,,172112- 77580, ,
6, 1,,23391-020000, ,
7,1,,23393-020000, ,
8,1,,24315-000110,,
9,1,,172155-78100, ,
10, 1,,172155- 78110,
11,1, ,172155- 78120,
12,1, ,172155- 78130,
13,1, ,172155- 78160,
14,1, ,172155- 78170,
15,1, ,172155- 78180,
16, 1, ,172155- 78230,
17,1, ,172155- 78320,
18,1, ,172155- 78330,
19,1, ,172155- 78350,
20, 1,,172155- 78360,
21,1,,172155- 78370,
22,1,,172155- 78390,
23,1,,172155- 78400,
24,1, ,172155- 78430,
25,1,,172155- 78450,
26,1, ,22217- 080000,
27,1, ,26013- 080302,
28,1,,172155- 78240,
29,1,,26116-080162,
30, 1,, 22217- 100000,
31,1,,26116- 100162,

" CONNCTOR PF1/8 PF1/4",2,2,2,
" CONNECTOR PF1/4",6,6,6,,,,,,
"JONT PF1/4",2,2,2,,,,,,,
"ELBOW PT1/4",1,1,1,,,

"JONT 1/8",2,2,2,,,,,,
"JONT RG1/4",1,1,1,,,
"JO NT 90Rd 1/4", 3, 3, 3,
"O-RING 1B P-11.0"

HCSE, 1,1, 1, ,
HOSE, 1,1, 1, ,

1,,
2,,
1,,
1,,
2

"PLATE A, CLAMP*,1,1,1

:"CCNER, HCSE', 1, 1,

8, 8,

(o]

"CUSHI ON A, HOSE', 2, 2, 2,

"PLATE B, CLAMP",1,1,1

"CUSH ON B, HOSE", 3, 3, 3,

"CUsHHoN C',1,1,1,,,,,

:"CLANP C, HOSE',1,1,1,

BRAG(ETI 1! 1! 1! LI R R I A A A
"CUSH ON, HOSE', 2, 2, 2,
"PLATE, CLAWP',1,1,1,,

"BOLT M 8X 30", 2, 2, 2,,
HCSE, 1,1,1,,,,,,,,,,,,
,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED', 8, 8, 8,
, "SPRI NG WASHER 10", 2, 2, 2, ,,,
, "BOLT MLOX 16 PLATED', 2, 2, 2,
32,1,,172122-79930, ,CLAVP, 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,.4 14,
32-1,1,,172122-79940, , CLAMP, 1,1, 1,,,, R ,, M)0544,
33, 1,,22137-080000, , "WASHER 8, POLISHED',1,1,1,,
34,1,,22117-080000, ,"WASHER 8", 4,4,4,,,,.,1,,,,,

:"SPRING WASHER 8", 8, 8

8

MD0544, , ,,



BO3

28 HEBCE (N NV -7 =4 24777 ) SPEC, CODE
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING(VALVE-BOOM, SWING)  BiZlaa-igise

(:Phﬂ—wﬂb7—97ﬂh-+24?7iUP§j
CONTROL VALVE — BOOM — SWING CYL.

P=—AUDY
ARM CYL.

axra—- T
CUNIRI}L__ VALVE

H":r*:r:b L
BUCKET CYL.




1,1

2,1

3,1,,172155-76150, ,JANT, 2,2,2, ,,,,, 15115
4,1,,172141-76180, , CONNECTOR, 4,4, 4,,,,,,..,,
6, 2,,24315- 000110, ,"O-RING 1B P-11.0", 4, 4, 4,
7,1,,172112-77580,,"JONT 1/8",2,2,2,,,,,,,,
8,1,,24315-000110,,"O-RING 1B P-11.0", 6, 6, 6,
9,1,,172155-78140, ,HCSE, 4, 4,4, ,,,,,,,,,:,,
10,1,,172155-78150, ,HOSE, 2,2, 2, ,,,,,, 1141,

,, 172155-76100, , " CONNCTOR PF1/8 PF1/4", 2,2, 2,
,, 172123-76120, , "CONNECTCOR PF1/4",2,2,2,,,,,,



29 SHEBEW VY -FETT, 77 0-1)
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING(VALVE-DR|VING, BLADE)

> hO0—-WRNT2VY029F—-5,TL—-F Y P’."?“)

(CONTROL VALVE — DRIVING MOTOR, BLADE CYL.

SPEC, CODE

DT2155-76100
D72155-78100

. 2 bO =) T
CONTROL VALVE

A N
T T RFE-4
DRIVING MOTOR

_ *
- F
il y o
-
-
L9
"
i
n
o
-
-

%
/ \)

R rd e D P 0
\ ' BLADE CYL. \I\
\ \ﬁ ( -mmg--_% 6 )
’ ""L\T
4

\f \%

>

.ﬂf

-

BO3



1,1,,172141-77800, ,"JAONT, GREASE",2,2,2,,,,,, 141114,
21111172156-782701||_KBE111111111111111111111



=T U=
o ol SR e, o

REFER TO Fig.}3

BO3



1A 1, ,172155-81100, ,

1B, 1,,172155-81100-1,, "BOOM ASSY (PINK)",,1,,,
1C 1,,172155-81100- 3, , "BOOM ASSY ( YELLOW",,, K 1,,,

2,2,,172155- 81260, , "
3,1,,172155-81290, , "
4,1,,172155-81320, ,
5,1,,172155- 81390, ,"
6, 1,,172155- 81400, ,
7,1,,172155-81390, , "

"BOOM ASSY (GREEN)", 1, ,,,

BUSH 20X26X30", 2, 2, 2,,,,,,
PIN 20X77A, BOOM, 2, 2, 2, ,,
PI N 20X104A, BOOM',1,1,1,,
COTTER PIN 6X 35",3,3,3,,,

SHIM3|313111111111111111

COITER PIN 6X 35", 2,2, 2,,

8,1,,172155'81400,,SHIM2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

9A 1, ,172155-82100, ,

9A-1,1,,172155- 82101, ,"ARM ASSY (CREEN ", 1, ,,
9B, 1,, 172155-82100- 1, ,"ARM ASSY (PINK)",,1,,,
9B-1,1,,172155-82101-1,, "ARM ASSY (PINK)",, 1,
9C 1,,172155-82101- 3, , "ARM ASSY ( YELLOW",,, 1,

10, 2, ,172155- 81260, ,
11,1, ,172155- 82180, ,
12,1, ,172155-81290, ,
13,1,,172155-81390, ,
14A, 1, , 172155- 84400,
14B, 1, , 172155- 84400-
14C 1, ,172155- 84400-
15A,1,,172155- 84410,
15B, 1, , 172155- 84410-
15C, 1,, 172155- 84410-
16A,1,,172155- 84420,
16B, 1, ,172155- 84420-
16C, 1, ,172155- 84420-
17, 2,,172155-81260, ,
18, 2,,172155- 84470, ,
19, 1,,172155- 99450, ,
20, 2,,172155-81390, ,
21, 2,,172155- 81400, ,
22,1,,172155- 84480, ,
23,1,,24761- 060000, ,
24,1,,172155-82180, ,
25,1,,172155-83100, ,
26, 1,,172155- 83110, ,
27,1, ,172155-83120, ,
28, 1,,172155- 83140, ,
29,1,,172155- 83170, ,
30,1,,24761- 060000, ,
31,1,,26116-080752, ,
32,1,,26756-080002, ,
33, 1,,24761- 020000, ,

"ARM ASSY (GREEN ", 1,,,,,

"PIN 20X53, ARM',2,2,2,,,,
"PIN 20X77A, BOOM', 1,1, 1,,
"COTTER PIN 6X 35",3,3,3,,,,,
,"ARM L) , BUCKET(GREEN) ", 1, , , ,
1,,"ARM L), BUCKET(PINK) ", , 1, ,

"BUSH 20X26X30", 6, 6, 6, , ,,, :

3,,"ARM L), BUCKET( YELLOW , , , 1

, "ARM R) , BUCKET(GREEN) ", 1, , , ,
1,,"ARMR), BUCKET(PINK) ", , 1,

3., "ARMR) , BUCKET( YELLOW , , . 1

, "LI NK, BUCKET (GREEN)", 1, ,,,
1,,"LINK BUCKET (PINK)",, 6 1,,

3,,"LI NK, BUCKET (YELLOW",,,K 1

"BUSH 20X26X30",2,2,2,,,,,,,,
"BUSH 20X26X25",2,2,2,,,,,,,,

0 -

"PIN KIT, BUCKET",?2,2,2,,,,W,

"COITER PIN 6X 35",2,2,2,,,,,
SHIM2,2,2,,,,,,, 1111,
"PIN 20X104B",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
"Nl PPLE Mrex1i, GREASE', 2, 2, 2,
"PIN 20X53, ARM,1,1,1,,,,,,,
"BRACKET, BOOM',1,1,1,,,,,,,,
"PI'N 25X121, BRACKET",1,1,1,,
"PI'N 20X134, BRACKET",1,1,1,,
"PIN 20X 65",1,1,1,,,,,,,.,,,,
SPACER 1,1, 1,,,,,,, 1100,
"Nl PPLE MI6X1, GREASE",1,1,1,
"BOLT M 8X 75 PLATED', 1,1, 1,,
"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED', 2, 2, 2,,
"Nl PPLE PT1/8, GREASE", 1,1,1,,

33-1,1,,24761- 060000, , "Nl PPLE MI6X1,

GREASE",1,1,1,,,,S,,
34, 1,,22217-100000, ,
35,1,,26116-100162, ,
36, 1,,22137-100000, ,
37,1,,172155- 81400, ,
38,1,,24761- 060000, ,

, MD0531, , MD0531, , M0531, , ,,
"SPRI NG WASHER 10",1,1,1,,,,,
"BOLT MLOX 16 PLATED',1,1,1,,
"WASHER 10, POLI SHED', 1, 1,1, ,,
SHM4,4,4,,,,,,,,,,,::,,

"Nl PPLE MI6X1, GREASE", 2, 2, 2,

MDO531, , ,,

WXX,,,,



F—In & T—LI D30j55-61100
Fig. 31 BOOM & ARM D12109-81200

DT2155-82300
P—hLh) g .
ARM CYL. - l',@
8 o ' -

B OO CYL.
10 (G o

e @ e
-- & |
% B\G

T—hT Yy \ \ y.
= B )\ I

"/ZBUCKET
/

XL T Y Y P
-—" SWING CYL. {/ /
23 1NN

B03



,, 172155- 86200, , " BUCKET ASSY 250",1,1,1,,,,,,,
l1172155-861601ITEETHI4I4I4Illllllllllllll

1,1

2,2

3,1,,172155- 86100, , "BUCKET ASSY 300",1,1,1,,,,,1,
4,2,,172155-86160, , TEETH, 4, 4,4, ,,,,,,,,, .
5,1,,172155- 86300, , "BUCKET ASSY 150",1,1,1,,,,,1,
6,2,,172155-86160,, TEETH, 3, 3,3, ,,,,,,:4, 14
7,1,,172155-99450,,"PIN KI T, BUCKET",2,2,2,,,,W,
8,2,,172155-81390,,"COITER PIN 6X 35",2,2,2,,,,,,

9, 2, ’ 172155- 814001 [} SHI M 21 21 21 P I R T I I T BTN B
10, 2,,172155- 84480, ,"PI N 20X104B",2,2,2,,,,,,,,,,
11, 2,, 24761- 060000, , "Nl PPLE MI6X1, GREASE', 2, 2, 2,



X SPEC, CODE
32 e i
Fig. BUCKET D72155-81420

(300)
. AV I 3—
OPT{0ONAL

Ol
NN

(1 50)
A 73

OPT IONAL
@?\i

'

BO3



,, 172155-81390, ,"COTTER PIN 6X 35", 3, 3, 3,
,, 172155-81400,,SHM 3,3,3, ,,, ., 115151,
,, 172155-82180, ,"PIN 20X53, ARM' , 1,1, 1,,,,,,,,,,,sss,
,, 172155-94110, ,BLADE, 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,,,,,,

oO~NoOURAWNE
RPRRRRPRRPRRR

,1,,172155-94120,,"PIN 20X97.5", 1, 1,1, ,,,,,,, 44+,

, 1,,172155-94140, ,"PIN 20X77B", 1, 1,1, ,,,,, ... ss4,,
,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B, GREASE", 1, 1,1,,,,.,,,,:,,:4,,
,1,,24761- 060000, , "Nl PPLE MIeX1, GREASE', 1,1,1,,,.,,,,: 44,4,



JL—FK
Fig. 33 BLADE D77185-54 100

JL—Fi Uy

BO3



0, YOOK2631
1, 001, , "VEH CLE B03"

2|1||

PP OO~NOOOPRWN

o
I\)_!—‘O"'""""

NMNMNNNMNNMNNMNNMNMNONNDN

2,13,
2,14,
2,15,
2,16,
2,17,
2,18,
2,19,
2, 20,
2,21,
2,22,
2,23,
2,24,
2,25,
2,26,
2,27,
2, 28,
2,29,
2, 30,
2,31,
2,32,
2, 33,

LABEL, "B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",
" LABEL( FRANCE, GERVMANY) ", "B03 G', "B03 P*,"B03 Y",
LABEL( ENGLAND) , "B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

"ENG NE MOUNT&ENG NE ACCESSCRY", "B03 G', "B03 P*,"B03 Y",

"MJFFLER & DUCT", "B0O3 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

"FUEL TANK & FUEL LINE","B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",
BATTERY, "B03 G', "B03 P","B03 Y",

" ACCELARATCOR & ELECTRI C PART", "B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

"I DLER, TRACK ROLLER & CRAWER', "B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

, "CONTRCL EQUI PMENT ( OPERATION) ", "B03 G',"B03 P',"B03 Y",

" CONTROL EQUI PMENT ( DRI VE, BLADE", "B03 G', "B03 P*,"B03 Y"

"CONTROL EQUI P. (STOPPER & LINK.","B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y"

FRAME, "B03 G', "B03 P", "B03 Y",

"COVER & BONNET", "B0O3 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",
"HYyD. O L PUWP & PUVP MOUNT","B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

, "TURNI NG EQUI P. (BEARI NG & LOCK) ", "B03 G', "B03 P", "B03

, " BOOM CYLI NDER', "B0O3 G', "B03 P","B03 Y",

, "ARM CYLI NDER", "B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

, "BUCKET CYLI NDER", "B03 G', "B03 P","B03 Y",

, "SW NG CYLI NDER', "B0O3 G', "B03 P*,"B03 Y",

, "BLADE CYLI NDER', "B0O3 G', "B03 P", "B03 Y",
"DRI VI NG MOTOR', "B03 G', "B03 P","B03 Y",
"HYD. QL TANK',"B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

Y

"CONTRCL VALVE (DRIVE & BLADE)","B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",

, "CONTRCL VALVE (P PORT & SWNG","B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y"

"CONTRCL VALVE (ARM BOOM & B.","B03 G',"B03 P',"B03 Y",
"HYD. O L Pl PING (TANK- PUWP-V-R","B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y"
"HYD. O L Pl PING (VALVE-BOOM S.)","B03 G',"B03 P',"B03 Y"

,"HYD. O L PIPING (VALVE-D, B.)","B03 G', "B03 P, "B03 Y",

GREASI NG, "B03 G', "B03 P*,"B03 Y",
, "BOOM & ARM', "B03 G',"B03 P","B03 Y",
, BUCKET, "B03 G', "B03 P","B03 Y",
, BLADE, "B03 G', "B03 P, "B03 Y",



	preface.pdf
	PREFACE
	SPECIFICATIONS
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(1) MAIN PARTS
	PICTURESQUE INDEX(2) HYDRAULIC SECTION


